



Dr. Omoniyi AKINPELOYE

Charges

Date Charge(s) Laid:	January 10, 2024
Charge(s) Amended:	N/A
Hearing:	Completed
Charge(s):	Dishonesty
Outcome Date:	June 7, 2024

The Executive Committee of the College of Physicians and Surgeons directs that, pursuant to section 47.6 of The Medical Profession Act, 1981, the Discipline Committee hear the following charges against Dr. Omoniyi Akinpeloye, namely:

CHARGE 1

You Dr. Omoniyi Akinpeloye are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional or discreditable conduct by providing false or inaccurate information to the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of *The Medical Profession Act, 1981* and/or bylaw 7.2 paragraph (b) under the heading "Accountability" and/or bylaw 7.2 paragraph (a) under the heading "Respect for Others".

The evidence that will be led in support of this particular will include some or all of the following:

- 1) You applied for licensure with the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan and completed documentation in relation to that application.
- 2) The documentation that you completed included the question "During any of your internship, residency, fellowship, postgraduate training, educational or other institutional training, have you ever been: Removed, dismissed, expelled, or prematurely terminated from the program." You answered "NO" to that question.
- 3) That answer was untrue.
- 4) The documentation that you completed included a practice history. In that practice history you stated that you were in practice in Nigeria from 2009-07-01 until 2011-10-01.
- 5) That statement was untrue.

- 6) The documentation that you completed asked you to list all of your postgraduate training. You advised the College of Physicians and Surgeons of Saskatchewan about your training from Ireland and Nigeria, but not your training from Louisiana.

CHARGE 2

You Dr. Omoniyi Akinpeloye are guilty of unbecoming, improper, unprofessional or discreditable conduct by providing false or inaccurate information to the Saskatchewan Health Authority contrary to the provisions of Section 46(o) and/or section 46(p) of *The Medical Profession Act, 1981* and/or bylaw 7.2 paragraph (b) under the heading "Accountability" and/or bylaw 7.2 paragraph (a) under the heading "Respect for Others".

The evidence that will be led in support of this particular will include some or all of the following:

- 1) You completed an application for initial appointment to the Medical Practitioner Staff of the Saskatchewan Health Authority.
- 2) In that application you were asked to list Internship, residencies and post graduate courses.
- 3) You responded by including your internship in Nigeria and your positions as House Officer and Medical Registrar in Ireland.
- 4) You did not list your experience in a residency position in Louisiana.
- 5) The information you provided to the Saskatchewan Health Authority was false or inaccurate.
- 6) In your application you were asked to provide your licensure history.
- 7) You responded by stating that you had been licensed by the Republic of Nigeria and the Republic of Ireland.
- 8) You did not list your licensure with the licensing authority of Louisiana.
- 9) The information you provided to the Saskatchewan Health Authority was false or inaccurate.
- 10) You provided a document in connection with your application for initial appointment to the Medical Practitioner Staff of the Saskatchewan Health Authority which included a section on Employment History.
- 11) The section on Employment History included your practice in Nigeria and Ireland, but did not include your practice in Louisiana.
- 12) The information you provided to the Saskatchewan Health Authority was false or inaccurate.